In accordance with

s AMO3

Insolvercy (England &

pransoa s Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

¥

Companies House

T

13/02/2020 #199
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ’?FEF;E’?EF

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful | The UK Great Travel Company Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Craig

Surname { Johns

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber[ Regency House

Street [

Post town | 45-53 Chorley New Road

County/Region ’ Bolton

o[l 1] [4[alR]

Country l

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s} Jason Mark © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Elliott another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

buding ramelnumber | Regency House e s bt

Street ‘ another administrator.

Post town ’45-53 Chorley New Road

County/Region , Bolton

Postcode “EITI—‘I_E-WI_QIF’—

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
.. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMS,
O  Administrative receiver VAME, VAM?
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
[ Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMQ9,
[T Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
) AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
(0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
[ Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
L. o - HQz, LIQ3, LIQO5, LIQ13, L4,
O Provisional liquidator - WUOT, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Nick
Surhame Brierley
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| Regency House
Street | 45-53 Chorley New Road
Post town ’ Bolton

County/Region

|
s [B L[ [4[alR]

Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

u Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature K

Signature date ‘T.r ’? [E’ {“_’12— l? !F ’? ’?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Adam Flynn

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Cowgill Holloway Business
Recovery LLP

Regency House
45-53 Chorley New Road

‘ Address

Fost town

Bolton

County/Region

™ Isiti1] lalalr]

[ Country

|Dx

Telephone

0161 827 1200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wates, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement
of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

The UK Great Travel Company Limited Formerly T/A
Together Travel - In Administration

10 February 2020

cowqills



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 loint Administrators” Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report
APPENDICES

A Statutory Infarmation

B Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 February 2020 to

10 February 2020

C Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 3 February 2020
D Pre Appointment Time Analysis

E Time Analysis for the Pericd from 3 February 2020 to 10 February 2020

F Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees

G Estimated Outcome Statement as at 10 February 2020

H Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Company was incorporated on 22 April 2010 and originally operated under the brand of
Natural Retreats (rebranded as Together Trave! in February 2019) with the intention to
operate high end self-catering holiday accommodation, providing full operational services to
owners of properties in this part of the leisure sector. The Company acts as an agent for the
property owners in return for a management fee for carrying out the following services:

. Marketing the property for holiday rentals;

. Sales — both online and over the telephone;

. Site operations, managing all the guest stay and changeover of the properties;
. Technology for the whole process;

. Finance;

° HR.

1.2 The current directors are Ewan Kearney {(“EW”), Anthony Wild {(“AW”) and Matthew Spence

{“MS"} and the change in directorships since incorporation are detailed below:
Director Appointed Resigned
Halliwells Directors Limited 22 April 2010 10 May 2010
Mark Halliwell 22 April 2010 10 May 2010
David Gorton 26 July 2010 18 November 2010
Timothy Dennis 26 july 2010 1 January 2017
Anthony Wild 10 May 2010 -

Matthew Spence 24 June 2010 -
Ewan Kearney 24 June 2010 -

1.3 The Company’s intention was to create a brand in this sector so customers would visit the
various locations that were branded and operated by the Company and know the service and
high quality of the product they were paying for. The management team had experience
covering luxury travel and operations, finance in leisure and property and other property
management services.

1.4 The Company secured private investment from a high net worth individual who funded
growth of the business by way of a loan into the business as well as revenues from its main
source of trading from its initial operating contracts.

15 The Company secured several operating contracts for sites in the UK with ambition to grow
further in the UK and into the US. There was a centrally located team based in Wilmslow,
Cheshire who provided the marketing, sales, finance, HR and technology services for
operating the sites and then employees on location where the holiday properties were
located. Further operating contracts were secured within the first two years and with the
intention to continue to grow the brand presence and business, the central team was
expanded, funded by the investor lcan. The majority of the sites were owned by the major
customer who still account for approximately 60% of turnover.

1.6 in 2012, the Company expanded into the US securing its first operating contracts in two

locations in Idaho and Virginia. Operations in the US were initially done from the UK resource
and eventually a US operational base was formed with a separate sister subsidiary to the
Company and the start of its own team based in the US, yet mirroring the central team
structure of the UK. This US subsidiary and the Company had a common parent company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

113

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

This continued expansion and growth was still funded by the initial UK investor and the
company was loss making throughout this whole period; however, this was part of the
business plan because the main focus was on growth of contracts and operating locations.
Further new locations were secured in both the UK and US, and the central teams, particularly
in the US, continued to expand in readiness for further growth.

In late 2014, new US investors were secured and some of their funds were used to pay off and
refinance the entire loan provided by the initial UK investor. The remainder of their
investment went into the overall group to fund its continued growth. Both the UK and US
were still loss making at this time, with the intention to keep investing into growth for another
few years to eventually turn that focussed growth inte profitable trading. Rapid growth,
particularly in the US and some in the UK, ensued for the following three years and as a group
it was nearing break even position.

Throughout this three year period after joining with the US investors, it became clear that the
founder management team felt that they were the wrong investors, despite supporting the
growth. However, the management team always wanted to focus some of the investment
back on the UK market, where the business had started. These US investors did not
concentrate on the UK and all their focus was on the US and there was a sense of ‘suffocating’
the founding management team,

Therefore, towards the end of 2017, a separation of the management team and the US
investors took place with the management team buying back 100% of the UK business and
the share capital of the Company, for a share exchange of its stake in the parent company of
the group and a vendor loan of $1.5m from the US group, payable over 5 years.

The founding Management team (MS, EK and AW) therefore held full ownership and control
of the UK business, being the Company.

At that time of this change in ownership, the UK business as a standalone entity was still ioss
making and it had inherited a large amount of legacy creditors as part of the separation that
had been incurred for running the whole group {both in the UK and US).

Therefore, this business started off from this point with cash flow challenges from the outset.
However, there were several long-term contracts held in this Company from which to trade
out of this position and restructure its cost base to turn into profit.

However, in September 2018, the Company lost its largest contract which generated
approximately one third of its management fee revenue. Additionally, the Company incurred
a significant bad debt which caused further cash flow issues.

As a result of this significant loss of revenue, the Company had to quickly restructure its cost
base and make several redundancies, whilst also securing an overdraft from its bank for £400k
to assist with cashflow. Once the Company had drastically reduced its cost base (at significant
cost to the business to fund the redundancies, utilising the bank overdraft), it had become
profitable and it secured some new contracts to increase its revenues without further
increasing its cost base.

Unfortunately, this coincided with the decline in relationship with the Company’s major
customer which further adversely affected the position.

In 2017 {just before the separation from the US investors), the Company had signed a 25 year
lease with Scottish Canals (“SC”) for over circa 17 properties. This lease would allow the

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - iIN ADMINISTRATION

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

123

1.24

1.25

Company to trade holiday rentals from these properties whilst paying SC a fixed annual rent
payment under the terms of the lease. Unfortunately, this contract proved to be detrimental
to the Company and losses were incurred.

Therefore, despite best efforts, for the following two years the Company could not make
enough revenues from operating these properties to cover its costs and pay the rent to SC
and consequently, from late 2018 and throughout 2019, the Company fell into arrears on the
rent payments to SC and it did not have the free cash flow within the rest of its business to
fund these rent payments, meaning that significant arrears accrued. The Company attempted
to renegotiate the terms of the lease with SC in order to find a model that was more
sustainable. However, this proved to be unsuccessful.

In October 2019, SC instigated court proceedings for collection of the rent arrears and the
Company did not have the available funds to pay. This along with the large bad debt, and the
breakdown in relationship with the major customer meant that the Company was in severe
financial distress.

As a result, EK and AW attended a meeting with Jason Mark Elliott (“JME”) and Benjamin
Cowgill (“BC”) of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP ("CHBR”) on 7 November 2019 to
discuss the options available to the Company.

Following the meeting, the directors spoke to SC to try and negotiate a deal that would avoid
the Company being placed into a formal insolvency process. The basis of a full and final
settlement agreement was reached with 5C, but after considering the overall financial
position of the Company including large overheads and the uncertainty of future revenues
due to the erosion in the working relationship with the major customer, it was not in the best
interests of the Company to accept the offer from SC.

As a result, on 10 January 2020, JME and BC had a further meeting with the directors and the
representative of the major customer to discuss whether there were any alternatives to a
formal insolvency process. It was apparent that the Company would not be able to continue
to trade in its current form, without a significant injection of funds or the willingness of the
major customer to extend the working relationship with the Company. It was confirmed at
the meeting that neither of these options were available. However, at the meeting, the
representative of the major customer confirmed that they may have an interest in acquiring
the business and assets through a formal insolvency process should this be appropriate.

Subsequently, Jonathan Kay of Robson Kay Associated {“RKA”) was engaged by the Company
to conduct an assessment of the business and assets and provide their marketing
recommendations and strategy. RKA attended site on 15 January 2020.

RKA advised that as the major customer accounted for the majority of the Company’s
turnover and they were reluctant to work with a potential third party that was looking to
acquire the business, there was no business to market due to the reliance on the major
customer. As such, should the business be marketed for sale, this would only incur costs, delay
a sale and achieve nothing in the way of realistic offers. Therefore, a marketing campaign was
not deemed necessary if an offer could be obtained from the major customer.

Following RKA's visit and having considered all options, EK advised that the Company wished
to instruct CHBR and proceed with a formal insolvency process. CHBR were formally engaged
on 17 January 2020 to place the Company into Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

126

1.27

1.28

1.29

1.30

1.31

1.32

133

2.1

Subsequently, the major customer via Archibo, an associated company by way of a former
director of the Company, put forward an offer in the sum of £38,000 including unencumbered
assets, goodwill & IPR, the transfer of all employees except the directors and the remaining
book debt iedger at a rate of 50 pence in the pound. RKA considered the offer and noted the

following:

Archibo has a good working relationship with the major customer and therefore would likely
continue to work with Archibo and retain a large proportion of turnover;

44 staff would be transferred to Archibo eliminating the majority employee preferential and
unsecured claims;

The completion of a pre-packaged sale in Administration is considered to significantly improve
book debt collections due to the continuity of supply to customers;

No further offers were received from third parties.

The offer received was far in excess of the anticipated realisations should the Company cease
to trade and be placed into Liquidation.

The offer represented the best outcome for creditors;

Therefore, RKA recommended acceptance of the offer received from Archibo. As such, CHBR
instructed Knights Solicitors (“Knights”) to prepare the sale and purchase agreement (“SPA”).

On 3 February 2020, EK signed the Notice of Appointment (“NOA”) and the SPA was agreed
by both parties on the same date with the purchaser depositing the funds with Knights on 3
February 2020. Once the SPA was finalised, the NOA was filed in Court on the same day and
the pre-packaged sale to Archibo was completed immediately following the filing of NOA.

As a result, Craig Johns {“C3”), Jason Mark Elliott and Nick Brierley (“NB”} of Cowgill Holloway
Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 3 February 2020. Craig
lohns, lason Mark Elliott and Nick Brierley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in
the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be found
at https://www.cowgills.co.uk/services/business-recovery/privacy-notice/. If you are unable
to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 the administrators may exercise any of
the powers conferred on them by the |1A 1986 jointly or individually.

The EU Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is
based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Administrator’s statement of proposals made under paragraph
49 of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 12 February 2020.
Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives:

= Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

- Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuit of the above objectives is detailed below:

We believe that it would not be possible to achieve objective one which is ‘Rescuing the
Company as ¢ going concern’ as the Company was experiencing significant creditor pressure,
it was unable to continue trading in its current form.

The directors were not aware of any party that was willing to buy the business outside of a
formal insolvency process, therefore, without any protection, it was under severe risk of
receiving a winding up petition, which would reduce the value of asset realisations.

Furthermore, in order for the Company to continue to trade throughout a prolonged
marketing period, it would require major funding as there was a stark lack of working capital.
The directors aiso advised that they were not willing or able to introduce any further cash. As
such, we do not believe that objective one could be achieved.

A Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”) was discounted as 60% of the Company's
turnover had been lost due to a breakdown in working relationship with the major customer
and the directors were unable to provide a large cash injection. As such, this would put
significant strain on the Company's cash flow and therefore would make CVA very difficult to
adhere to. Furthermore, due to the imminent creditor action, it was considered that the
Company had insufficient time to submit a CVA proposal, before a winding up petition would
be presented by 5C.

The completion of the pre-packaged sale has maximised asset realisations when compared to
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") as the business and assets were sold for £38,000
which is much greater than what RKA advised would be realised in a Liquidation scenario.

In a Liguidation scenario, goodwill and intellectual property would have no value and the
tangible assets would potentially have to be sold piecemeal, increasing costs and reducing
asset realisations.

Furthermore, the pre-packaged sale included the transfer of all employees except the
directors which eliminates the majority of preferential claims for arrears of wages and holiday
pay, and also eliminates the majority of any unsecured employee claims for pay in lieu of
notice, redundancy pay and any residual arrears of wages.

In Liquidation, it is estimated that the preferential and unsecured claims in relation to
employees would be £85,763 and £178,121 respectively.

Consequently, the Joint Administrators’ functions are being carried out with the objective of
‘Achieving a better realisation for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in liquidation). However, the Joint
Administrators believe this may result in realisations being available to the preferential
creditors of the Company should our investigations conclude that the customer deposits are
for the benefit of the Administration estate which also fulfils the third purpose of the
Administration under Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.12

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

Pre-Packaged Sale

A pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets was concluded on 3 February 2020
to Archibo Limited (“Archibo”). Full information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 can be found at Appendix H and should be read in
conjunction with the remainder of this report.

Consideration of Proposals by Creditors

Under Para 52(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, where an Administrator thinks
that:

(a) The Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid
in full,

(b) The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors other than from the Prescribed Part, or

(c} The Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a better result as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}
cannot be achieved

Then the Administrator is not required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to
whether they approve these Proposals.

In this case, we do not think any of the above provisions apply and we are therefore required
to seek approval from creditors to our Proposals.

Progress Since Appointment
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to
ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will, where
appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company’s insolvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3™ party security
in relation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most appropriate means
of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets.

We have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of us under
related legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment notices with
creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising our appointment in the London
Gazette.

Where a pre-packaged saie of the Company’s assets and business has taken piace, we have
prepared and issued the report on the transaction as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 and we have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how
the purpose of the Administration may be achieved.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the [fees estimate/fees
information] which can be found at Appendix F. Please note that much of this work will have
been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add
any value to the insolvent estate.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2,25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

Trading

As previously mentioned, the business was sold via a pre-packaged sale on 3 February 2020
to Archibo and therefore the Company ceased to trade on the same date and there was no
requirement for the Joint Administrators to trade the business.

Realisation of assets

Pre-packaged Sale

The business and assets were sold as a pre-packaged sale to Archibo on 3 February 2020 and
we believe that a pre-packaged sale has maximised realisations. Please refer to the Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16 {“SIP 16”) for further details which is attached at Appendix H.

To date, we have received the sum of £28,000 in relation to goodwill, intellectual property,
fixtures, fittings & equipment, stock, business information, book debts and part payment for
contracts. The funds are currently being held in CHBR’s client account, pending a specific case
account being opened.

We are due to receive a further £10,000 in relation to contracts on 4 july 2020. The Joint
Administrators will liaise with the purchaser to ensure this payment is received.

Customer Deposits

We have been made aware that the Company held various different bank accounts holding
customer deposits. The sum of £79,143 has been transferred to the CHBR client account which
represents the total credit balance held in the customer deposit accounts. The Joint
Administrators will endeavour to reconcile the customer deposits to ascertain whether they
agree with company records.

We are currently unaware if these funds are non-refundable deposits and therefore an asset
of the Administration or whether these funds are due back to the Customers. The Joint
Administrators will take legal advice in respect of the same and an update will be provided in
our next report to creditors.

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the
Company’s assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to
creditors being made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the
Administration progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in our progress
reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section
9 below.

Creditors

Further particulars regarding the estimated outcome for creditors can be found at Section 9
of this report.

We are required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors and claims
from preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35

2.36

Preferential claims typically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. As a result of the sale to
Archibo on 3 February 2020, 44 employees were transferred to it under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations and the directors were made
redundant. As such, we anticipate a small preferential claim.

The work involved in dealing with preferential claims is detailed below:

s Review company records to determine whether the RP1 forms have been completed
accurately;

+ Submit an RP14 and RP14A to the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS$”) detailed
employee details;

¢ Review Company records to ensure pension contributions were up to date;
s Liaise with the pension provider to obtain details of any unpaid pension contributions;

¢ Submit a RP15 to the RPS if necessary.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally;
however, we are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
moare time and cost will be involved by us in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are in the process of conducting their investigations based on
information obtained since our appointment.

The Joint Administrators have liaised with the Directors about the location of the Company’s
Books and Records and Directors questionnaires have recently been issued to all current
Directors and any directors in the last three years, although these have not yet been returned.

Once all prime records have been collected and analysed, we will undertake further
investigations in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. We are
required, under insolvency legislation, to submit a report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy within three
months from the date of Administration. As this is a confidential report, we will not be able
to disclose the contents of this. However, should our investigations highlight any potential
assets or recoveries to be made for the benefit of the estate then details will be provided in
our next report to creditors.

Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 13, we would advise you that the
following assets were sold to a party connected with the Company:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.37

31

3.2

3.3

41

Assets involved . : -
Date of . & nature of Consideration paid & Sold to Relationship
transaction _ date
transaction
Timothy Dennis, a former
3 February £13,000 paidon 3 ) . director of the Company
2020 Book Debts February 2020 Archibo Limited and a current director of
Archibo
3 February Archibo Limited Timothy Dennis, a former
2020 Business £1 paid on 3 February director of the Company
Information 2020 and a current director of
Archibo
3 February £2,456 paid on 3 Timothy Dennis, a former
2020 Contracts February 2020 and Archibo Limited director of the Company
£10,000 to be paid on and a current director of
4 July 2020 Archibo
3 February Timothy Dennis, a former
2020 Fixtures, Fittings | £12,500 paidon 3 Archibo Limited director of the Company
& Equipment February 2020 and a current director of
Archibo
3 February Timothy Dennis, a former
2020 Goodwill £1 paid on 3 February | Archibo Limited director of the Company
2020 and a current director of
Archibo
3 February Timothy Dennis, a former
2020 Intellectual £1 paid on 3 February | Archibo Limited director of the Company
Property 2020 and a current directar of
Archibo
3 February Timothy Dennis, a former
2020 Stock £1 paid on 3 February | Archibo Limited director of the Company
2020 and a current director of
Archibo ]

Full details of the pre-packaged sale that was completed on 3 February 2020 is included in the
SIP16 Statement at Appendix H, including our information about the sale being conducted to
a connected party under Statement of Insclvency Practice No.13.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment to 10 February 2020 is attached at Appendix B.

Completion monies in the sum of £28,000 in respect of the sale to Archibo have been paid
and are currently being held in CHBR’s client account. These funds will be transferred to the

case account once opened.

Customer deposits in the sum of £79,143 are being held in CHBR’s client account and will be
transferred to the case account once opened. As per Sections 2,26-2.27, it is not yet known
whether these amounts will be available to the Administration estate and further information
will be provided regarding this in our next report to creditors.

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not yet been received; however, the deadline for
the directors to return is not until 17 February 2020. Attached at Appendix Cis a summary of
the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 3 February 2020, together with a list of

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

410

creditors names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details of any
security held by them}. Creditors should note that the estimated financial position is before
the costs of the Administration procedure are considered and it is based on the position had
the pre-packaged sale not taken place.

We have the following observations to make in relation to the Estimated Financial Position of
the Company.

Goodwill and Intellectual Property

On a forced sale basis, RKA advised that the Goodwill and Intellectuat Property held no value
and would only be of value should a similar business express their interest in purchasing the
assets.

Book Debts

The Company has an outstanding book debt ledger in the sum of £241,350; however, two of
these book debts are owed by companies that are in Administration which total £213,676.
Therefore, we do not anticipate any realisations from these book debts.

As such, there is a remaining ledger outstanding in the sum of £27,674. This has been subject
to a general write-down to account for potential bad debts and counter-claims and, as such,
in a shut-down scenario, the sum of £6,500 has been utilised as the estimated to realise value
for the purpose of the EFP.

Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment

The Company also owned some fixtures, fittings and equipment which were situated at the
Company’s trading premises. RKA estimate the physical assets to realise £3,500 on a forced
sale basis.

Customer Deposits

We have been made aware that the Company held various bank accounts holding customer
deposits. The sum of £79,143 has been transferred to the CHBR client account which
represent the total credit balance held in the customer deposit accounts.

We are currently unaware if these funds are non-refundable deposits and therefore an asset
of the Administration or whether these funds are due back to the customers. The joint
Administrators will take legal advice in respect of the same.

As such, the level of realisation expected is currently scheduled as 'Uncertain’ for the purposes
of the EFP.

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors and we do not anticipate any secured claims.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

417

418

4,19

4.20

4.21

Preferential Creditors
Employee Claims - Preferential

The Company employed 47 members of staff including the directors. Should the sale not have
been completed to Archibo, all members of staff would have been made redundant.

All employees would have been entitled to lodge claims, which are autherised by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy — Redundancy Payments Service (the
“RPS”) pursuant to the provisions of the Employment Rights Act 1996.

The ciaims of the employees in relation to wages are subject to a cap of £800 per employee,
which are claimed preferentially. Any amounts over and above £800 per employee wili be an
unsecured claim. There is no such cap imposed on holiday pay.

The Company also operated a pension scheme for its employees and an element of any
outstanding contributions may be considered preferential.

For the purpose to the EFP, we have calculated the preferential liability in a shut-down
scenario based on the employee information supplied by the Company.

Prescribed Part Fund

The Company has not granted any floating charges over its assets therefore the provisions of
a Prescribed part fund do not apply.

Unsecured Creditors
Employee Claims - Unsecured

Employees are also entitled to submit claims to the RPS in respect of redundancy pay, pay in
lieu of notice. Such claims will rank as unsecured claims in the Administration.

For the purpose to the EFP, we have calculated unsecured claims in the sum of £178,232 for
arrears of wages over the statutory limit, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay, based on
the employee information supplied by the Company.

Trade & Expense Creditors

These claims are based upon estimates and have been extracted from the Company’s records.
These amounts should not be treated as agreed amounts and include VAT where appropriate.
We will seek to confirm the value of creditor claims in due course, if applicable.

HSBC Bank Plc (“"HSBC")

It is understood that the Company’s current account with HSBC is currently overdrawn in the
sum of approximately £320,000.

HMRC VAT & PAYE

The amount owing to HMRC in respect of VAT and PAYE has been provided by the Company
and is in relation to the month of November 2019, December 2019 and January 2020.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.5

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed
that:

if having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), they
propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing
the appointment of the loint Administrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can be
made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date
of conversion to CVL will become the loint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the Joint
Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

If however, a distribution to unsecured creditors not limited to the Prescribed Part is
anticipated, the Joint Administrators may consider making an application to Court to seek
permission to distribute this in the Administration. If permission is granted, the Company will
exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the Administraticon is concluded.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors
may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the
Joint Administrators term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most
appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

= By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

" As a set amount

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.10

511

5.12

5.13

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Joint Administrators
think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the
secured and {i{f necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation.
The loint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs
detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in the same manner,

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration
as follows:

. By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix E.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, unless the
Company’s creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the joint Administrators’
term of office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Proposals we believe that an extension to the period of
Administration will not be necessary, however will confirm the position to creditors in a
subsequent progress report in due course.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may
be appropriate in this Administration is/are set out below.

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has
insufficient property to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors and that there may
only be a distribution available to the preferential creditors of the Company

As a result, once these distributions have been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with
the Registrar of Companies with the Joint Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of
the Company. However, this is wholly dependent upon our investigations into the customer
deposits and should a dividend to the unsecured creditors be anticipated, we shall convert to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") as detailed below.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

As stated above, if the Joint Administrators establish that the customer deposits are classified
as Company assets and therefore are made available for the Administration estate, then a

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.8

6.9

6.10

7.1

7.2

7.3

dividend may become payable to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part. The Joint Administrators will either make an application to Court to enable
them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into CVL to facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that
the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint
Liquidators of the CVL.

It is propesed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an aiternative liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. in the absence of a nomination, the Administrator will
automatically become the Joint Liguidators of the subsequent CVL.

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors {(other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the
Joint Administrators conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate so that further
investigations into the Company’s affairs may be carried out for example, an application to
Court may be made to exit into Compulsory liguidation instead. if this exit route is
appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the loint Administrators
will become the loint Liquidators in the subsequent liquidation.

Pre-administration Costs
Pre-administration costs are defined as:
{i) Fees charged, and

{ii) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered Administration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with
details of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as
follows:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Total Who
. - . . Amount Amount
Charged by grief description of services provided amount . payments .
paid £ unpaid £
charged £ made by
s Meeting with the Board of Directors and advice provided to the
Company
e Meeting with a representative of the major customer
/ .
CHBR »  Reviewing the financiol position and potential strategies for the £13,125 ’;:; Nil £13125 f,’:;
Company to include CVA, CVL and Administration
* Reviewing the soles contract and agreeing the contract with
Solicitors.
e Valuation of all physical assets and ligising with the interested
party £2.500 pi £2,500 pf
oo |- g
s Advice and recommendation of offer from Archibo.
s Expenses incurred when aottending the Company’s trading
RKA premises. £6 plus VAT Nil £6 plus VAT
. Preparing appointment documentation and filing of the same
. £5,107 plus i £5,107 plus
Knights Pi !
gnts Fle e Drafting and advising upon the Sales Purchase Agreement VAT i VAT
. Winding up search
Knights Pic £70 plus VAT il | - £70 plus VAT
. Court fee

7.4 Attached at Appendix D is a time matrix outlining the time matrix outlining the time spent by
us prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators.

7.5 The work undertaken by the above parties prior to the Company entering Administration was
necessary to ensure that a strategy could be implemented to enable employment to be
maintained, the value of the intangible assets preserved and it also enabled greater realisation
for the tangible assets than would have been in a ‘shut down’ scenario. This has further
promoted the purpose of the Administration by ensuring that a pre-packaged sale to Archibo
was agreed, ensuring no break in trade and preserving 44 jobs.

7.6 The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee
if one is appointed or alternatively by a decision of the creditors where there is no Committee.

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

8.1 As loint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we
propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely
10 be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon
which our remuneration will be fixed.

8.2 In additicn to this, where the Joint Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their

remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.3

84

8.5

8.6

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost
of the work to be done must also be provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Our fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix
F and further information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report
can be found in section 2.

For information, attached at Appendix E is a time matrix outlining the time spent by us and
our staff since the date of our appointment as Joint Administrators. This time is included
within the overall fees estimate provided with this report.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
during this case with our progress reports in due course.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be
downloaded from https://www.cowgills.co.uk/wp-content/upioads/2016/01/Creditors-
Guide-to-Administrators-fees.pdf. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy
please contact Adam Flynn of this office on 0161 827 1224,

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 10 February 2020 is attached as
Appendix G. Further details concerning the Estimated Outcome Statement (“EOS”) are
detailed below:

Assets
Pre-packaged Sale

As detailed earlier in this report; a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets to Archibo
completed on 3 February 2020 in the sum of £38,000,

The initial consideration of £28,000 is currently being held in CHBR’s client account and this
sum will be transferred into a specialist Administration account operated by us,

Contracts

Further to the above, the pre-packaged sale also included the sum of £10,000 in relation to
contracts, to be paid on deferred terms. The payment of £10,030 is expected to be received
on 4 July 2020.

Customer Deposits

We have been made aware that the Company held various different bank accounts holding
customer deposits. The sum of £79,143 has been transferred to the CHBR client account which
represent the total credit balance held in the customer deposit accounts.

We are currently unaware if these funds are non-refundable deposits and therefore an asset
of the Administration or whether these funds are due back to the customers. The Joint
Administrators will take legal advice in respect of the same.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

As such, the level of realisation expected is currently scheduled as 'Uncertain’ for the purposes
of the EOS and an update will be provided in our next report to creditors.

Book Debts

The Company has an outstanding book debt ledger in the sum of £241,350; however, two of
these book debts are owed by companies that are in Administration which total £213,676 and
dividend prospects are currently unknown.

The remaining outstanding ledger in the sum of £27,674 consists of six book debts. Archibo
made an offer in the sum of £13,000 for three of the book debts totalling £25,845, As such,
this was accepted and included as part of the pre-packaged sale.

In addition to the two debtors that are in Administration, the three remaining debtors have
not been included in the pre-packaged sale which total £1,831; however, the likelihood of
recovering these book debts is unknown. As such, the estimated to realise value has been
scheduled as ‘Uncertain’ for the purposes of the Estimated Qutcome Statement,

The Joint Administrators will liaise with the Administrators of the two companies to ascertain
the likelihood of a dividend to creditors and write to the remaining debtors to request that
payment is made in full. A further update will be in our next report to creditors.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors and we do not anticipate any secured claims.
Preferential Creditors

As previously mentioned, the pre-packaged sale to Archibo enabled the transfer of all
employee contracts except for the directors and, as such, we anticipate claims in the sum of
£918 from the directors for arrears of wages and holiday pay.

Please note that the Company have confirmed that pension contributions are up to date;
however, if this is not the case, there may be a small further preferential claim in the
Administration.

For the purposes of the EOS, we do not anticipate a dividend to the preferential creditors;
however, as previously mentioned, if our investigations conclude that the customer deposits
are for the benefit of the Administration estate, we anticipate that preferential creditors will
be paid in full.

Prescribed Part Fund

The Company has not granted any floating charges over its assets therefore the provisions of
a Prescribed part fund do not appiy.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Unsecured Creditors
Employee Claims — Unsecured

9.17 Employees are also entitled to submit claims to the RPS in respect of redundancy pay, pay in
lieu of notice. Such claims will rank as unsecured claims in the Administration.

9.18 For the purpose to the EOS, we have calculated unsecured claims in the sum of £21,702 for
pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay based on info provided by the Company in relation
to the three directors that have been made redundant.

Trade & Expense Creditors

9.19  These claims are based upon estimates and have been extracted from the Company’s records.
These amounts should not be treated as agreed amounts and include VAT where appropriate.
We will seek to confirm the value of creditor claims in due course, if applicable.

HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC”)

9.20  Itis understood that the Company’s current account with HSBC is currently overdrawn in the
sum of approximately £320,000.

HMRC VAT & PAYE

9.21  The amount owing to HMRC in respect of VAT and PAYE has been provided by the Company
and is in relation to the month of November 2019, December 2019 and January 2020,

9.22 Itis not anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, unless additional
funds are paid into the Administration as a result of realisations in respect the Joint
Administrators’ investigations.

9.23  Based on present information, the estimated shortfait to ail classes of creditors is £722,470.

10 Proposals approval and next report

10.1  We are seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of our Proposals along with approval
in respect to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and discharge from office. This will be
dealt with by way of a decision by correspondence and the letter issued to creditors, with the
link to this report, contains further information about the decision process.

10.2  The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
The UK Great Travel Company Limited T/A Together Travel

Craig Jolns
Joint Administrator

Enc

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A
Statutory information
1 Company information
Company name The UK Great Travel Company Limited T/A Together Travel
Trading name(s) Together Travel
Registered number 07232597
Registered office address 1st Floor Whitecroft House, 51 Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, 5K9
5BQ
Trading address(s} 1st Floor Whitecroft House51 Water LaneWilmslowSK9 58Q
Court details Hlgh Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts in Manchester,
Insolvency and Companies List
Court reference number CR-2020-MAN of 133
2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
B Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Directors
Halliwells Directors Limited 22 April 2010 10 May 2010
Mark Halliweli 22 Aprit 2010 10 May 2010
David Gorton 26 July 2010 18 November 2010
Timothy Dennis 26 July 2010 1 January 2017
Anthony Wild 10 May 2010 - 20 ordinary shares
Matthew Spence 24 June 2010 - 60 ordinary shares
| Ewan Kearney 24 June 2010 - 20 ordinary shares
3 Joint Administrators’ Details
Craig Johns
Name of loint Administrators Jason Mark Elliott
Nick Brierley
Address Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-53
Choriey New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR
Telephone Number 0161 827 1200
Fax Number 01204 414 244
013152
Joint Administrators’ IP Numbers 9496
19950
Authorising Body The Insolvency Practitioners Association
. Date of Appointment 3 February 2020

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 February 2020
to 10 February 2020

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



The UK Great Travel Company Limited T/A Together Travel
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 10/ 02/ 2020
SofAf £ £
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment 12,500.00
Stock 1.00
Business Information 1.00
Book Debts 13,000.00
Contracts 2,496.00
Customer Deposits 78,434.86
Goodwill 1.00
Intellectual Property 1.00
106,434.86
106,434.86
REPRESENTED BY
HB Client Account 106,434.86
106,434.86

Note:
A letter was sent to the Directors of the Company on 5 February 2020 requesting them to complete a Statement of

Affairs of the Company by 17 February 2020. This has not been received to date.

Page 1of 1 IP5 5QL Ver. 5.02



SO'8TOZ 43A DS SdI

o1 a8ed

anieudis

00°'000°0Z€ QHL TIN “1915aYaue| ‘Bienbs s,uuy 15 -7 21d Aueq DgsH €0HD
9¢'8Y2T AST TAI ‘ssauJaau] ‘peoy Jnoqiey §-g Jun P31 Wooy Aipune puejydiH ZOHD
009297 V1£ 0T1Q ‘3JIYSHIOA PUOLUYDIY ‘BBRJIA Y21I91IED ‘PEOY ARIGMON EE P11 Bunieay AvnleH TOHD
Ot v82 316 114 ‘weyang Ayuno) ‘uolduljieq ‘Juadsas) auleoT IT $8IMIS [8214323]3 AsndeH 00HD
00'vIL dN9 OTHd ‘@nysyHag ‘aumodlie|q ‘a1e1s1 (BLISNPU| PeoY USHBM “jled IULIDS 10107 3534 Weyeis 7090
8Ly DLt 0110 IYSHIOA YLION ‘puowiyaly ‘33e1s3 SuIpel] Spiaipmo|(BD ‘HNQ)) 35IN03deY [ sayddng apeij sAj|19 1090
LE'ET9'T DST TV 'BLIQWINY ‘ajsIpe) "“Hed ssaulsng uasio Aqeliey ‘apis juaned TT HuN QQ - SUCIIEIUNWILIOD IUILLRD 0092
00°Z€T'8LT [enuaiajatd UoN - saakojdwy €030
00'€92°s8 {EpuBIajaid - sarAojdwil [AEW)
11°56 sasuadx3 - ssod ypHI3 1035
0£°81 9YS £14 ‘UDABQ ‘YINOWAId ‘Ot XO8 Od ‘uissadold Juawied A313u3 303 0032
Q0'T16 8QY THI ‘uey3ol ‘Yainquip3 193418 3doH ZT d17 s4aWjey) uospiaeg 00as
0¢ 68T NSZ 63§ ‘2i1ysay) ‘“Angpaig ‘Aeph Jieq Angpaag § nun PRI $3IIAIDG JIY |00D 100D
00'00L [d/ €9 ‘MOJSE|D ‘3381I3} UOIMAN ST Anygnd wewo) 9002
76'9T ASt ZZW ‘19153yauely ‘aue Aajduol ‘asnoi Aajduol PY] J21eAA ssaUIsng J1ea|) 5000
622 SOZ T ‘SMYSEIURT ‘WINIIE]H ‘DA SUOIT "SAIYaag 3yl @ T JaqUINN P11 Adundag g ang qqnyd 002
00'EC6'T 0d6 THD ‘811Ysay) “18153YD ‘959¢ X080 Od aqa - |Puno) 15€3 BdIysayd €002
68 €0t WV9 7OY ‘aliysylag ‘Buipeay Hied ssauIsng |euoneusaiu) Suipeay p11 92ueui4 ayesodion ) 7000
FARY4 04t 0114 ‘SHYSHIOA YLON ‘PUOLIYIY “HNOD UosyIer ¥ Hun (QA) P 43D 102D
£1°Z50°S YT ZZHd “ped |euolieN swaoduwie) ‘ealy S wuoduler P11 UleINOW wisoduned Qa2
87 L6T 950 $ISM ‘QUOISUBYS ‘UL UUAT “HjIe4 SSaUISNG 2UDISUBYS ‘BSNOH pJojyne] aaq - P31 syyauag saag Asng oD
09'S9T'T OfZ 0110 ‘JIYsYJI0A ‘Blems U uoydwolg ‘F1e1s3 [BLISNpU| peoy Ad|Iayles ‘@snoH Anjua) 09 Aipuneq uoidwosg 1082
o'Tos SpuepayIaN YL ‘WepiRIswy ‘dg 000T ‘6€9T x08 Od ‘A "9 wodBupjooq 0040
vZ'TIS I Q10 TINS ‘2414S3YD ‘P|aysaIaely ‘950D JayleaH ‘asnoH pJojping P11 LI uoxy LOV2
<00 14T TNL ‘Wud) ‘s|[am 23pLiqun ‘peoy Juaasas) ‘asnoy sdijjiyd ddd VXV 90v)
2LT0L 3d9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘AR [HYBHYA SJed SSaUISng |[iH [[IWPUIM ‘SNOH |IYSYM ‘B1IUa) [eAly aq - jeny SOvD
00'Z6E AS9 8TWd ‘Umo] ([Pqdwie) ‘91R153 [BISNPU| P[SYRdIUS ‘ASNOH 3JATULY jlauno) ang 3 ARy vOvo
LY'O8BLS 840 ¥TN9 ‘2aysdwen ‘Y3nosogquiey ‘ANUAAY WLUING ‘ASNOH 1RqRYdly P11 {29) geydiy £OVD
00011 H10 tvd ‘maijuay ‘snuaay uosniiad £ sdaamg AduwiyD ue)|y ZOvD
00°sy ra0 619 ‘allyseaue] ‘Aing ‘pecy Aelinpy pajwi yea Ajend auld sHaqy oV
007004 4HZ vZ1d ‘|[emuIo) ‘Jed ‘ABAoasig ‘anuaay apIS|iH TT P37 sao1ag Bujueald yadie] TV 00V
¥ ssalppy Jwen Aay

sjo}pas) Auedwo?) - g
|3aea) 1ayjado] yv/L pajjwi] Auedwo) [9Ael) 318349 NN YL

d11 Aaaosay ssauisng AemojloH ||18mo)



S0°870Z "J3A TOS Sdi tjo z aded
aimeudis
597045 A36 TAQ ‘AQIpNnQ "€L61 %08 Od {qojuay 00YD
91'90¢ any TMY ‘ssauyued ‘yin] 51oNpoUd 353104 |[ejIUINYD o002
£0'6P8'T NVE EN "1915aYdueiy ‘193]S UewpIey € SUOSBIA] JUdsuUld t0dD
9T'ee fLT TVd ‘A8|sied ‘{|IN AJaploiquia p|O ‘OTT 3uns 131EMW SS3UISNY Bjoeuuld £E0dD
Sv'Z0¢ HXT €840 ‘Mjydiae) ‘UAT-A-uaT ‘33353 |BUISNPU| USRISBM dnoJg SHd 704D
90'ZIY QH8 89| %2553 "UIBJG PIOJPOOM ‘PeOY PUIYINOS ‘UNG) BUINOE 9 P11 suonnjos ssautsng jjoJded 104D
06'ETS SNZ £58 ‘|0¥Slg ‘PeOY IN0ISIFINM pajiwi (|01slag) suosianied 0042
$5°98€Y {49 €NN ‘UoldiueyLIoN ‘PROY ISNOYISWLLNG 7 ‘Ul||ired [eAOY pyy ABJaug sndQ 1000
999557 HIS 6)S ‘3LYSaYD ‘Majswiim due adey) gy Y7 {uleuuioN) Buiues)d 040 0002
ELBLT'EY DES 6X4S ‘DHYSIYD ‘MO|SWIIA ‘DueT Jaiep TS ‘FSNOH YOJI3UYM J00]4 IST P11 SIUBUIISAAU] S}ASSY (BINIRN OOND
Z8'EST DT 9NS ‘aIysayD ‘Lodx0)s ‘Aingpa.g ‘peoy UolYSY ‘UNo) Aingpaug T PY1 UJBYLION SWISAS sSauisng aIyspiiA SOWD
8T'92% £901ZdD XQ ‘pue|eaz maN ‘OFTT pueppany ‘€1zz xo8 Od dg9 - [|]2uuQ) ylipatsiy YOWD
9t'8y HHZ 014D ‘WpJED “asNOHY |Iy2I1nyJ ‘g pue g s100(4 aqa - py) auczdunaa 0D
veov (VS S ‘MIYSAYD ‘MO[SWIIAN ‘BUET JaJeM 09 “DSNOK [iIYLNOD € saxoq |lew oD
o' ZE S 0114 ‘@HYSHI0A YHON ‘puowiyaly ‘@1eis3 Buipel] spidymoles ‘peoy 354n02a0ey 1T pajwi 2JiH ue|d Jey TOWD
e ¥d9 EEH "PuelyBIH “Wel||ip 1o "91eIsT [BMISNPU| SIASN UF “BALIQ SIASN uag £ WUf SiausapRe 00D
00°0Y Al 610 '31IYSYI0A YHION ‘UOSILIED }31I3)1e)) ‘BUeT UINgio) £§ 520s3Wog 1Yl €010
08'ST YVS £X0 ‘@yspiopxQ ‘uojon Burddiy) 199118 159N ‘SMBN SUBLUYIH £ P11 s@9e310) aAo] zon
60'VIT'6 ZY€ 974 ‘SpuePI Isam ‘weyduiuiig ‘Aep piojyaieH ‘asnoy 2xe|g Qad - paywi asesjoiny xa 1010
o0'TY 130 £S ‘aaysayd ‘Wodyiois 193135 ajAay Pa1xn uun Qo
00'0rT DAY ZEH4 'SNISNaNyY W04 “jueg MOJHIM spue|poop 2idjaj [{1) 0]
L EvE DAS 6)S ‘BHYSAYD “MO[SWI|IAN BUET JBIEAA TS ‘@SNOH YOIIBUYAA 100l 15T d11 s:auped Aunb3 2x 00D
00'99¢ NYE TNH ‘IINH ‘S6T X089 Od ‘aJiua) sjuawaied 21d dnoug woay oo
so'zve N10 217 ‘weyxaip ‘Ag[7 'yInos a3e1s] jeisnpu) Aep] ‘peoy |eusy $3JIAI3G UBUNT 38PlIGIeIs suosuyor 00
15°085°8 AT6 STIN “131SRYIUEIN YIMISaIg ‘PeOY MaN AIng /1 P¥1 syueynsuo) Ajiadold g sioAdaing JIAT 100D
66't¢ 1AS €571 ‘PPaUAMD Yay[limd ‘12153 |elisnpu) uopAue|D ‘I[ayj|IMd 505 uosMal 00r
85'00¢ NVE £Y1 ‘llemulo) ‘Aenbman ‘peoy uoyrAuog g1 p3uwn €333 411 000D
ZZT 263N ‘BuAl uodpn AISeIMIN
00'698°EE ‘UOIUDGBUOT MAIA HJBJ UOIUIY ‘BSNOH YLOMYIEM ‘TOZE dF WY ‘UUN Bul|pueH swiep) Audajosuy {3Avd) swolsny) g 3NUaAY N H S0H2
0000008 avT $41 ‘loodiaary 19a135 sawer ‘asnoH ueiBay 1004 Yig ‘Bun AUdAjosU| [BuOIlEN {LYA} swO0lsn) g anuaady N H SOHD
000021 dd6 LN ‘uopuol ‘peOY YUON ‘asnoH pauun P11 Auedwo) eipsip 15inH POHD
¥ s$alppy wenN Aay
sa1031paJ) Auedwo) - g

j9aes] saydadoy y/1 paywiy Auedwo) |aaes] eain Hn 3yl
d11 A1aA029Y ssausng AeMO|IOH |I13moD)



S0°8T0Z "12A TS Sdl v Jo £ 9304
aJmeudis

ETIRY OSE 6714 ‘JeSS| LOg ‘aredsa) AUl T Azediers dosd
[4+R 254 d19 £Z4L ‘jlemuio) ‘BjAel ‘21BIST [BMISNPU| Y1I IS ‘M8 A N SIUN P31 Alpune 3sem yanos 00sD
86'8V9°T (3409 1 SJN) 9T 93p07 - QA JUBWARY JBUMQ IS NOSD
S8'8L2T JaqiH yeses ssiN) 1T 23p07 - (A JuBWAed JBUMQ 3IS WQSI
09'8£9°T Qg6 3N ‘BuAL uodn 3)IseIM3N ‘Weyua4 ‘YInos IpISIOoN(Nd BWWRD SIW) /T 38P0T - A JuWwiAed JAUMQ S 1050
81'6E9 887 0PN ‘Weyuappig ‘peoy ulep € ‘sajqen ay) uo3lo) Uale) T BJIIA - MD JuBLIAR] JAUMQ 35 A0SO
98°SRE'T DES 6XS ‘BNYSIYD ‘MOJSWIM ‘BUEBT JIJBAA TS ‘BSNOH YOIIBUYM J00|4 IST P11 €1N - Jaump ajis ros2
¥E'629 1S 548 ‘SPUB|PIN 1S3 “PIRIPI0D Uonns ‘A spiaid 3samteH TLT uosiuer 997 - 7 BHIA MO - ISUMQ 23S 1052
69°6£8 Aluun YIIN - £Z BlilA MD - JUdWARY JBUMQ 3)S HOSY
06'969 (43{11N B1OZ Sapy) 8 3TPOT - QA JUBWIARY JBUMD 3UIS 2052
St's68 586 8TdH ‘sJiysweyduiyang ‘Aingsa)Ay ‘peoy As[sieayd TE euUeH aizzi] SUW) ST 3FPOT - QA JUdWARY JBUMG 3YS 4052
1SSt 408 Z73$ ‘uopuo 3A0.9 sakey  Jaydoistiyd JW) 2T 38p0oT - gA JUdWARY JBUMQ XS 08D
WIBTT 308 T3S ‘uopuo ‘an0in sadey tapuadH aaeq JW) 0T a8poT - Q4 WUaWARY JaumQ S aoso
69'742 SHoY U3y - 8 Bf|IA MD - WaWAR JAUMQ XS 2080
£L7482 uguelsuo) plaeq - 0T BjlIA MD - JusiAed Jump 3)IS 20S>
8LLST'T $180.19,0 UYO[ - JUdLUAR JSUMO JUIS v0S)
07’901 VMG 2258 18519Wos ‘DI N-4adNns-uoIsa ‘Aemyied £0E-TOE P11 Aianoday pue Buydhiay zang 60SD
vive PPRUAMD “ljay(IMd ‘UIBI(T $3049 A Uad doig B0SO
orozz'T SI 23S ‘a4iysweydunang ‘i sij28 “ed uoyas PY] $221A425 [BlDURUL SURWBIS LOSD
0T'8s NEE STNS “Asling ‘Asjaquie) ‘a1els3 [eHISNPU) UMOINIOA *Aep JeBjeje.) ¢ Jun 9US UQ pasys 9050
005zt HrL EEHd ‘SPue|yBIH ‘wel|jim Ho4 ‘uiseg yoedio) ‘jej4 Jaddn udj|3 Buiuea|) mopuim uQ aulys 5082
08047 SQL £5T1 ‘PPRUAMD Yoy Mg ‘Ya0siagqy ‘aBelio) asoy dnoJsg uoesSUAS ¥0SD
0Z'e1s NA6 TAI ‘ssaulaau| ‘LS xofd Od 131EM YSIRoIS €050
0021 S 60d WeaeH ‘€T xog Od (35S) 04pAH ysna0ds 705D
08'906‘7ZT d$6 vO ‘molise| ‘Yoaas ssosds)ddy T ‘@snoy jeue) 5|eue) ysinoas T0SD
LTLEL'T DAL 7847 ‘Pooduay “ied ssauisng UIWIOPI] ‘aijua) ABoouyIa] 1B UO)IBAOUY] USLWOPa] adoin3 |1eqo|ovs 0052
LTLER'T 9 u||qng ‘peoy uojsapiey] ‘asnoy ANUML PUejRJ| INSY S04D
ET'TIPE 3fp 0110 ‘Puoliydry ‘eBydusiy ISNOY |BMS JI2UNCY) PUSWIYDHY OHD
00'9t¢ V9 511 ‘PPAUAMD ‘LiesAje) ‘peoy IjJuEN 61 SIS BUjUeS|D MOPUIM S,31421Y £0W0
80T 9d6 135 ‘UOPUOT ‘SYIOAN 0BIeD “J00(] PIE ‘E NN P1 S{eIUDY Ase] 153y 704D
Z6'EET (3€ GW "13153yauely ‘AenD 23ueyaxa ‘g Buiping ‘e £ /7 £ 2unS Py} de) asuodsay 104D
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

si0}|pas) Auedwo) - g
joAeL] Joy¥ado) v/l paywi Auedwo) |dAeL) 38349 N 9YL

d11 A1aa02aYy ssauisng Aemol|{oH |(13mo)



S0'810T "48A 705 Sdi

v j0 ¢ 28e4

aJneusis

29'v8'e95 fueyon sajaug ot
LTPIT DAS 6 ‘YSAYD ‘MO|SWIfEAA ‘BUET JBIEM TS BSNOH YOIIBUYAM JOO|H 15T PRUWN s8jeq AJIYSHIOA 00AD
00'SSLT T3T BTN ‘a4ysweydupjang ‘wWeyaupang ‘sYIOM apisiany g Jun P31 sqam duineam 00MO
8E'661°T SMOUING 133134 JW MD - 9T BJIIA T0AD
86'867 216 8TOd ‘uoBuiung “§BA S|EIWDY € WeYsod ang sI - TT B|lIA 00N
S0°¢6 939 TMD ‘24YS3YD ‘9MdI) 'IALQ plelal ‘213ud) s3|esoln] aqg-pasiEnd An 00nd
€0'V0E'C S 0110 2J1YSHIOA YLON ‘PuUOiMdly ‘tuied JUBGYIIY 'sB|qess 3yl Auedwo) 207 2y) €012
95°T10'9 NS EAL ‘AYS-553UIDAU] ‘SsauLanU] ‘peoy Jeynbinuajn [l2uno) puelydiy syl oL
0008y DLE EMS ‘UOPUOT ‘ade|d @a|INn[ ¢ ‘ISNOH I=Iqn[ papwn Auedwo) auzedey easjayd 3y 101
09'8¢8°¢7 D14 ZW 191sayIuBy 19315 3d10d €1 ‘siaquiey) 24y (P11 seielsqwNIWSQ) PI] eqniasal oL
0g't9 AV ST ‘[lEMUL0) ‘|[935NY 1§ ‘BNuUIAY DJOWEIAS §T P17 S221AJ3S |BILIIIB|T PUEB [BIIURYIAWN MO|j3INg DOSD
¥ ssauppy awenN Aay
sioypas)y Auedwo) - g

[9aei] Joyiado] v/ patw|] Auedwio) [aaes] 1ea19 N 3yl

d11 AlaA028Y ssauisng AemoljoH |118mo)



E0'OPE

’5ove

| 9% 743

6L°69¢

3
1503

adesany

00°SZT'ET

000

00'S26'S

0S°L€SY

057997

3
1507 jeioy

d Xipuaddy

098¢

ovil

001

0L

SINOH |e304

000zt

131yse)

00001

ooost Q0'08T 00°Qsz

i - 0so1

) } 0L's

JojeASIUJWPY JOJensSiURUpY Jolensiujwpy safeuep

lounf

Jojuas

SINOH

sisAjeuy aw] jusawijuioddy ald

Q000¢

050

05’0

Jopna11q

Q0°'SLE

WLz

;i

0.9

lauped

saley INGITIBYD JUIHND

SINOK [e30)

(suofinquuysip
1§ swiepr) sioypan

5}955Y J0 uopesi|jeay

Adajens g Supuued

(8uodas wp adueydwod
Adeymeels Jul) uopensiujwpy



sjesodo. g J0 JUaLWRIEIS pue Loday SI01BASILILLDY JWOT

000zt 00’001 00051 00081 00052 00°00¢E 00'SLE sajey Inoadieyd uasnd

ES'9TT 00" LEE'S o8'sy 01’0 0079z - 0s'L 0s's - 0£'9 SINOH [el0L

{suonnquisip
B SWIed) si0upald

. . . N - - - - - - 51955y JO UORES|[edY

. . - . - - - - - - suonediisanu)

{8unsodau 73 adue||dwos

£S5 911 007LESS 0gav V] 4] 009t - 1, 0s'S - 049 AJOJNIEIS L) LOREASIUIWPY
3 3 SINOH [B30] J3{YsE) JOJBRNSIIRUPY JOJEASIUIWPY sojensiuiupy  JaBeuepy Jopaayg  Jauned
350) 1507 |ejof Jopng Jojuasg
a8esany
SINOH

0Z0zZ Aenugad 0T 01 0Z0Z A1eniqad £ wWodj poiidd ayl 104 sisAjeuy awiL

3 xjpuaddy

NOILVHLSININGY NI - 1IAVHL 43HL3IDOL ¥/1 QILHIAIN ANVAINIGD 1IAVYL LYIED N IHL



11

12

13

14

15

16

1.7

1.8

Appendix F

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as
time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company.
Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Joint Administrators propose to
undertake and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred. Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Joint
Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate wil be
included in this information, which also provides details of the rates the Joint Administrators
and their staff propose to charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each
part of that work will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the Joint
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Joint Administrators estimate of fees,

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase
the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed

with this report.

However, should additional realisation be made as a result of our investigations, we may
consider it necessary to seek further approval under the Insclvency Rules to exceed the fees
estimate included with this report.

Listed below are particulars of the work we propose to undertake in support of the fees
estimate for the Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Joint Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency
assignment, namely administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst
these tasks are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly
conduct of the proceedings, they do not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for
creditors, but nonetheless still have to be undertaken.

This work includes:

= Notifying creditors of our appointment and other associated formalities, including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House;

- Preparing and issuing progress reports to members and creditors;

= Ladging periadic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration;



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

19

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

= Complying with statutory duties in respect of our specific penalty bond;

. Creating and updating case files on CHBR’s insolvency software;

- Securing the Company’s books and records;

. Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation;

. Completing and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC;

= Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company

Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA”) including the review of the Company’s
books and records and the identification of potential further asset realisations which
may be pursued in the Administration;

. Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Energy and industrial
Strategy under the CDDA;

= Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months
thereafter);

. Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank
account(s);

. Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

As Joint Administrators, we will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor
correspondence and claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of
title. Based on the Proposals, we do not envisage that a distribution to creditors will
eventuate in this case. However, should our investigations conciude that the customer
deposits are for the benefit of the Administration estate, there may be a dividend to the
preferential and unsecured creditors.

It should be noted that the above is based on the EQS contained within these Proposals.

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work we are
required to undertake by statute. We have included the time we consider will be needed to
comply with the above legislation within Administration above.

Investigations

As Joint Administrators, we are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the
directors of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as
required by the CDDA and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {Investigations by Office Holders
in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work we are
required to undertake by statute. We have included the time we consider will be needed to
comply with the above legislation within Administration above.

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.18

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

124

If however, our initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the
insolvent estate, all work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be estimated within this
time category.

If following the conclusion of our initial investigations we consider that further investigation
work is then required to pursue assets of the Company, we will provide creditors with an
update on our fees estimate in due course,

Realisation of Assets

Pre-Packaged Sale

As previously detailed, a sale of the Company’s business and certain assets completed to
Archibo in the sum of £38,000. The sum of £28,000 is currently being held in CHBR’s client
account and a deferred payment in the sum of £10,000 is due to be paid on 4 July 2020.

We will liaise with Archibo to ensure that payment is received on time.
Customer Deposits

As aforementicned, we have been made aware that the Company held various different bank
accounts holding customer deposits. The sum of £79,143 has been transferred to the CHBR
client account which represent the total credit balance held in the customer deposit accounts.
The Joint Administrators will endeavour to reconcile the customer deposits to ascertain
whether they agree with company records.

We are currently unaware if these funds are non-refundable deposits and therefore an asset
of the Administration or whether these funds are due back to the customers. The Joint
Administrators will take legal advice in respect of the same and we will provide a further
update in our next report to creditors.

Book Debts

The Company has an outstanding book debt ledger in the sum of £241,350; however, two of
these book debts are owed by companies that are in Administration which total £213,676 and
dividend prospects are currently unknown.

The remaining outstanding ledger in the sum of £27,674 consists of six book debts. Archibo
made an offer in the sum of £13,000 for three of the book debts totalling £25,845. As such,
this was accepted and included as part of the pre-packaged sale.

In addition to the two debtors that are in Administration, the three remaining debtors have
not been included in the pre-packaged sale which total £1,831; however, the likelihood of
recovering these book debt is unknown. As such, the estimated to realise value has been
scheduled as ‘Uncertain’ for the purposes of the Estimated Outcome $tatement.

The Joint Administrators will liaise with the Administrators of the two companies to ascertain
the likelihood of a dividend to creditors and write to the remaining debtors to request that
payment is made in full. A further update will be in our next report to creditors.

Below is our fees estimate for the Administration. The work we anticipate undertaking in
relation to this estimate has been outlined above. It is an estimate for the entire

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administration. If we consider this estimate will be exceaded, we will advise creditors and
seek approval for our revised fees estimate as appropriate.

1.25

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators are seeking to fix the basis of their

remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with
all matters arising in the Administration, an estimate of this time is included below.

Partner
Administration {in¢ statutory 12.00
compliance & reporting) i
investigations 8.00
Realisation of Assets 3.00
Creditors (caims &
distributions}
Total Hours 23.00
Current Chargeout Rates 375.00 3

2 Expenses

2.1

Hours

Senior

Director Manager Administrator Administrater Administrator

15.00 18.00 25.00
11.00 13.00 18.00

4.00 5.00 8.00
30.00 36.00 51.00
00.00  250.00 18000

junior
Cashier Total Hours

50.00 10.00 130.00
38.00 88.00
15.00 10.00 45.00
- 103.00 20.00 263.00
150.00 100.00 12000

Total Cost
£

24,200.00
r

16,590.00

7.715.00

Average

Cost
£

186.15

188.52

171.44

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely

to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We will provide an update to creditors

in our future progress reports.

Expense- CHBR Provider Basis o_ffee arrangement E - ed , datet:

Pre Appointment Agent’s Fees -

Valuation of the assets and liaising with | RKA Fixed Fee £2,500 plus VAT

interested party.

Pre Appointment Agent’s RKA Fixed Fee £6 plus VAT

Disbursements

Pre Appointment Legal Fees Knights Fixed Fee £5,107 plus VAT

Pre Appointment Legal Disbursements Knights Fixed Fee £70 plus VAT

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Fixed Fee £95 plus VAT

Administrator's bond AUA'Insonepcy Risk Fixed Fee £108

Services Limited

Document storage Restore Plc Fixed fee -

3 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

3.1

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and




THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the joint Administrators remuneration is being proposed on
a time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

The Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by persennel in connection
with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are
included in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm:

Type and purpose ' o L E
Accountancy Fees ‘ £2,500 plus VAT

Separate approval witl be sought for the authorisation of this firm's Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.
Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment
effective from 1 March 2012 is detailed below.

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Staff Grade . _ | Rate per Hour
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administrator £150
Cashier/Support £120
Junior Administrator £100

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix G

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 10 February 2020

Notes £
Amets
Sale Proceeds Held by CHBR 1 28,000,
Contracts 2 10,000
Customer Deposits 3 Uncertain
Boek Debts L] Uncertain
38,000
Ltess: Estimated costs of Administration 5 {38,000}
Estl d fund i for Preh Creditors Nil
Less' Estimated Preferential Creditors [ (918)
Estimated Surplus /(Deficiency) to Preferential Creditors !Ix_(.
Prescribed Part calculation 7 N/A)
Estimated Surplus / {Deficiency}te fioating charge creditor N/A
Less: Debtssecured by foating charge b/d
N/A
Estimated Surplus / (shortfali) te floating charge ereditor Nil
Add back Prescribed Part 7 N/A
Estimated available to unsecured craditors Nil
Less: Unsecured Craditors:
Deficiencyto Preferential Creditors cfd (918}
Employees - PILON/Redundancy Pay 8 (21,702}
Trade & Expense Creditors 9 (315,981}
HSBC Bank Plc 10 (320,000}
HMWRC - VAT 11 (30,000)
HMRC - PAYE 11 (33,869)
[Total Unsecured Craditors (722,470)
Estimated {Shortfail) ta Unsecured Creditors (722,470)
Estimated Totat (Shortiali} to Creditors (uzluon

Notes

1. The sum of £ 28,000 s currently being held in CHBR's client accountin respect of the pre-packaged sale ofthe business and assets.

2. The sum of £10,400 s due to be received on 4 July 2020 in respett ofdeffered payments in relation contracts,

3. We have been made aware that the Company held various different bankaccounts holding customer deposits. The sum of £79,143 has been transferredto the CHRER client
account which represent the total creditbalance hetd inthe customer deposit accounts. We are currentlyunaware if these funds are nonrefundable deposits and therefore an
asset of the Administration or whether these funds are due backto the customers. The Joint Administrators will take legal advice in respect of the same. As such, the level of
realisation expected is currently scheduled as ‘Uncertain' for the purposes ofthe EOS.

4. As per Sections 9.8-9.11, the Company has a bock debt ledger which has not beenincluded in the pre-packaged sale. Two of the outstanding debtors inthe sumof £213,676
are both of which are in Administration. There is also a smail residual ledger which has not been includedin the pre-packaged sate; however, the likelihood of recovering these
boak debts {5 unknown, As such, for the purpose ofthe EOS, the level of realisations has been scheduled as ‘Uncertain.’

5. See breakdown below.
5. The sum of £918 has been calculated in respect of arrears of wages and hotiday pay which rank as a preferential claim.

7.The Company has not granted any secured charges over its assats therefore the provisions of a Prescribed part fund do not apply.
8. The sum of £21,702 has been calculated in respect of redundancy pay and payin lieu of netice which rank as an unsecured clalm,
9. The trade and expense creditors have been calculatedusing the figures contained inthe Company's books and records.

10. R is understood the Company's current account with HSBC Bank Pk Is currently overdrawn in the sum of £320,000.

11, The balances due to HMRC have been taken form the Company records.

of A
CHBR - Pre Appointment Fee {13,125)
RKA- Pre Appointment Fee (2,500)
RKA-Disbursements 8)
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees {5,107)
Pre-Appointment Legal Disbursements (70}
Cawgllis Joint Administrators'Fees -We anticipate our fees to be curca £48,505; however, our fee is capped to the level of realisable asset {16,255)
CHBR-Disbursements {937)

538 D00,

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals



THE UK GREAT TRAVEL COMPANY LIMITED T/A TOGETHER TRAVEL - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix H

Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



The UK Great Travel Company Limited T/A Together Travel - In Administration {“the Company”)

Overview

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of Joint Administrators and the Joint Administrators effect the sale immediately on, or shortly after
appointment, this is known as a pre-packaged sale.

Prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators, the insolvency practitioners may act in an advisory capacity to
the Company. During this time the insolvency practitioners’ roles are not to advise the directors personally or
any parties connected with any eventual purchaser of the Company’s business or assets. We would confirm that
the director were advised to take their own independent advice on their position in this regard. |t is also possible
that a different insolvency practitioner may be the eventual Administrator and not the insalvency practitioner
who provided the advice to the Company before any formal appointment was made.

The role of joint Administrators once the Company has entered Administration is for them to perform their
functions with the objective of either rescuing the Company as a going concern or achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up rather than being
placed into Administration first.

If neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising property in order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company may be pursued, providing the
Joint Administrators avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whole.

in this case, the Joint Administrators have pursued the second objective of ‘achieving a better resuit for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up rather than being placed
into Administration first' and considers that the pre-packaged sale enables the statutory purpose of
Administration to be achieved and that the outcome achieved was the best available for creditors as a whole in

alt the circumstances.

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged
sale of afl or part of the Company’s business and assets to Archibo Limited {“Archibo”} in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16”).

Background

The Company was incorporated on 22 April 2010 and originally operated under the brand of Natural Retreats
(rebranded as Together Travel in February 2G19) with the intention to operate high end self-catering holiday
accommodation, providing full operational services to owners of properties in this part of the leisure sector. The
company acts as an agent for the property owners in return for a management fee for carrying out the following

services:



© Marketing the property for holiday rentals;

. Sales — both online and over the telephone;

. Site operations, managing all the guest stay and changeover of the properties;
. Technology for the whole process;

. Finance;

. HR.

The current directors are Ewan Kearney ("EW”), Anthony Wild {"AW”} and Matthew Spence (“MS”) and the
thange in directorships since incorporation are detailed below:

Director Appointed Resigned

Halliwells Directors Limited 22 April 2010 10 May 2010

Mark Halliwell 22 April 2010 10 May 2010

David Gorton 26 luly 2010 18 November 2010
Timothy Dennis 26 July 2010 1 January 2017
Anthony Wild 10 May 2010 -

Matthew Spence 24 June 2010 -

Ewan Kearney 24 June 2010 -

The Company’s intention was to create a brand in this sector so customers would visit the various locations that
were branded and operated by the Company and know the service and high quality of the product they were
paying for. The management team had experience covering luxury travel and operations, finance in leisure and

property and other property management services.

The Company secured private investment from a high net worth individual who funded growth of the business
by way of a loan into the business as well as revenues from its main source of trading from its initial operating

contracts.

The Company secured several operating contracts for sites in the UK with ambition to grow further in the UK and
into the US. There was a centrally located team based in Wilmslow, Cheshire who provided the marketing, sales,
finance, HR and technology services for operating the sites and then employees on location where the holiday
properties were located. Further operating contracts were secured within the first 2 years and with the intention
to continue to grow the brand presence and business, the central team was expanded, funded by the investor
loan. The majority of the sites were owned by the major customer who still account for approximately 60% of

turnover.

In 2012, the Company expanded into the US securing its first operating contracts in two iocations in ldaho and
Virginia. Operations in the US were initially done from the UK resource and eventually a US operational base was
formed with a separate sister subsidiary to the Company and the start of its own team based in the US, yet



mirroring the central team structure of the UK. This US subsidiary and the Company had a common parent
company.

This continued expansion and growth was still funded by the initial UK investor and the company was loss
making throughout this whole period; however, this was part of the business plan because the main focus was
on growth of contracts and operating locations. Further new locations were secured in both the UK and US, and
the central teams, particularly in the US, continued to expand in readiness for further growth.

In late 2014, new US investors were secured and some of their funds were used to pay off and refinance the
entire loan provided by the initial UK investor. The remainder of their investment went into the overall group to
fund its continued growth. Both the UK and US were still loss making at this time, with the intention to keep
investing into growth for another few years to eventually turn that focussed growth into profitable trading.
Rapid growth, particularly in the US and some in the UK, ensued for the following three years and as a group it

was nearing break even position.

Throughout this three year period after joining with the US investors, it became clear that the founder
management team felt that they were the wrong investors, despite supporting the growth. However, the
management team always wanted to focus some of the investment back on the UK market, where the business
had started. These US investors did concentrate on the UK and all their focus was on the US and there was a

sense of ‘suffocating’ the founding management team,

Therefore, towards the end of 2017, a separation of the management team and the US investors took place with
the management team buying back 100% of the UK business and the share capital of the Company, for a share
exchange of its stake in the parent company of the group and a vendor loan of $1.5m from the US group,

payable over 5 years.

The founding Management team (MS, EK and AW) therefore held full ownership and contro! of the UK business,
being the Company.

At the time of this change in ownership, the UK business as a standalone entity was still loss making and it had
inherited a large amount of iegacy creditors as part of the separation that had been incurred for running the

whole group (both in the UK and US).

Therefore, this business started off with cash flow challenges from the outset. However, there were severai
long-term contracts held in this company from which to trade out of this position and restructure its cost base to

turn into profit.



In September 2018, the Company lost its largest contract which generated zpproximately one third of its
management fee revenue. Additionally, the Company incurred a significant bad debt which caused cash flow
issues.

As a result of this significant loss of revenue, the Company had to quickly restructure its cost base and make
several redundancies, whilst also securing an overdraft from its bank for £400k. Once the Company had
drastically reduced its cost base (at significant cost to the business to fund the redundancies, utilising the bank
overdraft), it had become profitable whilst it secured some new contracts to increase its revenues without
further increasing its cost base. Unfortunately, this also coincided with the decline in the relationship with the

major customer which further exacerbated the position.

In 2017 (just before the separation from the US investors), the Company had signed a 25 year lease with Scottish
Canals {“SC”) for over circa 17 properties. This lease would allow the Company to trade holiday rentals from
these properties whilst paying SC a fixed annual rent payment under the terms of the lease. Unfortunatety, this

contract proved to be detrimental to the Company and losses were incurred.

Therefore, despite best efforts, for the following two years the Company could not generate sufficient revenues
from these properties to cover costs and pay the rent to SC and consequently, from late 2018 and throughout
2019, the Company did not have the free cash flow within the rest of its business to fund these rent payments
meaning that significant arrears accrued. The Company attempted to renegotiate the terms of the lease with SC
in order to find 3 model that was more sustainable. However, this proved to be unsuccessful.

in October 2019, 5C instigated court proceedings for collection of the rent arrears. This along with the large bad
debt and the break down in relationship with the major customer meant that the Company was in severe
financial distress and therefore sought the advice of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP (“CHBR”) to discuss

the Company’s financial position.

Initial introduction

We were originalfly introduced to the Company by a third party and an initial meeting took place on 7 November
2019 where two of the Company directors, EK and AW, met with Jason Mark Eiliott (“JME”) and Benjamin

Cowgill {"BC”) of CHBR,

The Joint Administrators do not believe that there is any significant personal or professional relationship
between the Company or its directors and Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP and carried out the
appropriate conflict review prior to accepting the appointment. We would confirm that we were formally

engaged by the Company on 17 January 2020.



Pre-appointment considerations

At the initial consultation with EK and AW on 7 November 2019, the Company’s financial position was discussed.
The court summons from 5C was noted, along with the large bad debt and the breakdown in relationship with

the major customer.

At this meeting, the current management information was reviewed and this reflected a neutral trading
position. Furthermore, the historie liabilities were not significant and other than 5C, the Company was not under
significant creditor pressure. However, there were cashflow issues and without the ongoing support of the major
customer, the Company could not continue in its current form.

As such, it was agreed that the directors would firstly discuss the position with its major customer and at the
same time contact 5C to try to negotiate a suitable ‘drop hands’ deal. It was possible that in the event the major
custamer was prepared to continue to support the business at the historical levels that it could restructure and

continue to trade outside of a formal insolvency process.
However, for the reasons detailed later within this report, this ultimately proved unsuccesstul.

As such, at a second meeting held on 10 !anuary 2020, Administration was considered to be appropriate and
likely to achieve the best result for creditors in the circumstances. Further information on the following options

discussed is detailed below:
Continued trade both with or outside of a formal CVA

At the initial meeting between JME, BC, EK and AW on 7 November 2019, continuing to trade both with or
outside a formal CVA was discussed; however, the management information prepared by the Company
suggested that it would not be in a position to continue to trade in its current form without a significant injection

of funds.

The majority of the Company's revenue was generated from one particular customer and as a result of a
breakdown in relationship between the Company and the major customer, there is no immediate resolution to

replace the lost turnover,

The Company had also received a judgement from Scottish Canals which the Company could not discharge in full
and therefore continuing to trade outside of a formal insolvency process was likely to have resulted in a winding

up petition being issyed.

Furthermore, due to the imminent creditor action, it was considered that the Company had insufficient time to
submit a CVA proposal, before a winding up petition would be presented by SC.

it was therefore considered that trading the business outside of a formal insolvency process or via a CVA was not
a viable option.



Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assets

Liquidation would mean cessation of trade and termination of all empioyee contracts. In the event that the
employees were made redundant, the creditors’ claims of a preferential and unsecured nature would be

anticipated from afl 47 employees.

The tangible and intangible assets of the Company would have to be sold on a forced sale basis which as detailed
further in this report would substantially reduce realisations and in comparison to an ‘in-situ’ business sale
which was understood to be a realistic option.

Furthermore, Liguidation would also have a significant negative impact on the coliectability of the book debt
ledger as it is likely that the debtors would raise disputes in attempts not to pay due to the cessation of trade.

it was therefore rensidered that Liquidation and a forced sale of the assets was not the best option for the
Company and its creditors. Further specifics are provided in the Comparative Cutceme section.

Distressed Sale of the Business and Assets as a Going Concern by Management

In light of the lack of working capital and increasing creditor pressure, it is understood that should the Company
have continued trading to undertake a marketing campaign without any protection, it was under severe risk of
receiving a winding up petition, which would result in cessation of trade and as highlighted above, was expected

to reduce the value of asset realisations.

In addition, the Directors were not aware of any party that was willing to buy the business outside of the formal
process at the time.

it was believed that, should the Company have continued trading to undertake such a marketing campaign
without any protection, it was under severe risk of receiving a winding up petition. As such, this was not

considered appropriate.
Sale of assets by the Administrator after a period of marketing to third parties

Should the Company be placed into Administration, without an agreed sale of the business, the business
opportunity would have to be marketed by the Administrator to third parties. This would have increased costs of
marketing and should a business sale not be completed after marketing, the assets may have to be sold
piecemeal which would incur further costs and reduce asset realisations for the Administration estate and for

creditors.

in addition, Jonathan Kay of Robson Kay Associates Limited (“RKA”) confirmed that he could not envisage that
an arms’ length third party would be willing to acquire the business and assets and reserve the employment of
all staff in the Company's current dispute with the major customer who account for the majority of the
Company’s turnover and give the Company exclusive rights to sell holidays on the major customers’ sites.



Therefore, any incoming purchaser would be reliant on the co-operation of the major customer to continue to
sell holidays relating to their sites. As such, a period of marketing would only incur significant costs and
potentially jeopardise the sale whilst worsening the paosition for creditors thereof.

Pre-packaged Sale of the Business and Assets as a Going Concern by the Joint Administrators

Foliowing the initial meeting on 7 November 2019, the directors spoke to SC to try and negotiate a deal that
would aveid the Company being placed into a formal insolvency process. The basis of a full and final settlement
agreement was reached with 5C, but after considering the overall financial position of the Company including
large overheads and the uncertainty of future revenues due to the erosion in the working refationship with the
major customer, it was not in the best interests of the Company to accept the offer from SC.

As a result, on 10 January 2020, JME and BC had a further meeting with the directors and the representative of
the major customer to discuss whether there were any alternatives to a formal insolvency process. It was
apparent that there was no prospect that the major customer was prepared to continue the relationship nor
were there any known third party who could inject funds into the business.

However, at the meeting, the representative of the customer confirmed that they may have an interest in
acquiring the business and assets through a formal insolvency process should this be appropriate.

Subsequently, RKA was engaged by the Company to conduct an assessment of the business and assets and
provide his marketing recommendations and strategy. RKA attended site on 15 fanuary 2020.

RKA advised that the major customer accounted for the majority of the Company’s turnover and are reluctant to
work with a potential third party that is looking to acquire the business. As such, RKA advised that there was no
business to market due to the reliance on the major customer and, as such, shouid the business be marketed for
sale, this would only incur costs, delay a sale and achieve nothing in the way of realistic offers. Therefore, a
marketing campaign was not deemed necessary if an offer could be obtained from the major customer.

Following RKA’s visit and having considered all options, EK advised that the Company wished to instruct CHBR
and proceed with a formal insolvency process. Furthermore, the business sale has encompassed a transfer of the
Company’s employees except the current directors and, as such, only three employee claims are expected in

Administration.
CHBR were formally engaged on 17 January 2020 to place the Company into Administration.

Subsequently, the major customer via Archibo, an associated company by way of a former director, put forward
an offer in the sum of £38,000 including unencumbered assets, goodwill & IPR, the transfer of all employees
except the directors and the remaining book debt ledger at a rate of 50 pence in the pound. RKA considered the

offer and noted the following:



© Archibo has a good working relztionship with the major customer and therefore would likely continue to
work with Archibo and retain a large proportion of turnover;

¢ 44 staff would be transferred to Archibo eliminating the majority employee preferential and unsecured
claims;

¢« The completion of a pre-packaged sale in Administration is considered to significantly improve book
debt coliections due to the continuity of supply to customers;
No further offers were received from third parties.
The offer received was far in excess of the anticipated realisations should the Company cease to trade
and be placed into Liguidation.

e The offer represented the best outcome for creditors;

Therefore, RKA recommended acceptance of the offer received from Archibo. As such, CHBR instructed Knights
Solicitors {“Knights”) to prepare the sale and purchase agreement {“SPA”}.

On 3 February 2026, EK signed the Notice of Appointment (“NOA”) and the SPA was agreed by both parties on
the same date with the purchaser depositing the funds with Knights on 3 February 2020. Once the SPA was
finalised, the NOA was filed in Court on the same day and, as such, JME, Craig Johns (“C}”) and Nick Brierley
{"NB") of CHBR were appointed as joint Administrators of the Company on 3 February 2020. The pre-packaged
sale to Archibo was completed immediately following the filing of NOA.

A pre-packaged sale has maximised asset realisations and helped to satisfy a purpose of the Administration in
accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Scheduie Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended). The Joint
Administrators believe that the second objective of Administration, ‘Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as o whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up rather than being placed into
Administration first’ will be achieved as it has maximised realisations,

Trading the business

It was deemed that trading the business in Administration and marketing the business as 2 going concern was
not a viable option as the management information prepared by the Company suggested that it would not be in
a position to continue to trade without a significant injection of funds which were not available.

Also, it was noted that due to a breakdown in relationship with the major customer, there was a lack of working
capital and new work going forward.

RKA strongly advised against trading the business in Administration as he believed there was no business to sell
to any third party purchaser and a period of marketing would only incur significant costs and potentially
jeopardise the sale whilst worsening the position for creditors thereof and putting the employment of circa 44
members of staff at severe risk, As such, it was decided that this was not a viable option.



Comparative outcome

The following table provides a comparative outcome of the going-concern valuation of the Company’s assets
against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged sale and compares this with the likely realisations that
would have been made via a sale of the Company’s assets in a liquidation scenario or through a restricted
marketing period post Administration.

Details of Assets Going-concern Value achieved | Anticipated value
{willing buyer) through the pre- in Liquidation, or

valuation packaged salein | under a restricted

Administration | marketing period

post

£ Administration

£ £

Book Debts 13,000 13,000 6,500
Business Information 1 1 Nil
Contracts* 5,000 12,496 Nil
Fixtures, Fittings & Eguipment 7,000 12,500 3,500
Goodwill Nil 1 Nil
Intellectual Property Nil 1 Nil
Stock Nil 1 Nil
Totals 25,001 38,000 10,000

RKA advised that the intangible assets would be worth £5,000 if sold as a going concern; however, it is difficult
to advise on the apportionment between the goodwill and intellectual property with accuracy, but the majority

of the value is in the contracts.

There were no interested parties outside of a formal insolvency process and, as such, the realisations achieved
through a pre-packaged sale in Administration achieved the best possible outcome for creditors.

Consultation with Major Creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets and therefore we were unable to report and serve
notice on a secured creditor.

No contact was made with the Company’s unsecured creditors, due to the sensitive nature the sale and the
agent’s advice to the likelihood of finding an alternative purchaser. There was in excess of 40 employees whose
iobs would have been lost had a creditor issued a winding up petition as a result of our contact.



Marketing of the business and assets

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is obtained for it
in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole. The Joint Administrators advised the Company prior to
their appointment, that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials set out in 5IP16 which
includes the following key considerations:

s The business should be marketed as widely as possible, proportionate to its nature and size in the time
available using whatever media or other sources that are likely to achieve this cutcome;

» Previous marketing of the business prior to the Joint Administrators’ involvement may not provide
justification to aveid further marketing. The Joint Administrators must be satisfied as to the adequacy and
independence of any prior marketing undertaken by the Company;

= Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the Joint Administrators
that the best outcome for creditors as a whole has heen achieved;

= Any marketing attempts must by default, include the use of the internet.

RKA advised that the reliance on the maijor customer {and its properties} meant that there was no likelihood that
the business would be attractive to any third-party purchasers.

As such, should the business be marketed for sale, this would only incur costs, delay a potential sale of the
business and achieve nothing in the way of realistic offers. Therefore, a marketing campaign would not bring any
financial benefit to creditors and, as a resuli, the agent advised against it.

Valuation of the business and assets

The Company’s assets were valued on 15 January 2020 by RKA who is a Member of the National Association of
Valuers and Auctioneers. RKA have confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional

indemnity insurance.

RKA attending site on 15 January 2020 to provide an initial appraisal of the business and assets.

As we believed we would be receiving an offer for the business and assets, a valuation was sought on two bases.
One being that a willing buyer would purchase the business and assets as a whole and with the assumption that
they remained in their working place. On this basis, RKA valued the intangible assets at £5,000; however, he
advised that it was difficuit to apportion these funds to goodwill or inteltectual property with accuracy, but the
majority of the vaiue was in the contracts. RKA also advised that the he valued the physical assets in the sum of

£7,000 on this basis.

However, in the event that offers may have been lower than these values, we also sought a valuation on a
forced sale basis, in order to compare offers and assess whether any offer merited acceptance.



The forced sale value was based on a ‘shut down’ scenario and a sale by private treaty. RKA advised that the
value of the Goodwill and Intellectual Property would be Nil on a forced sale basis and the physical assets would

be valued at £3,500 in this scenario.
Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

The Purchaser of the business and assets is Archibo Limited. The total sales consideration was the sum of
£38,000 and the sale was completed on 3 February 2020. Archibo is an associated company by way of the
involvement of Timothy Dennis who was a former director of the Company,

The terms of the sales consideration is:
s £28,000 on completion {3 February 2020)

s £10,000 0on 4 Julty 2020

Archibo have not provided a guarantee for the deferred consideration.

The consideration paid was apportioned as follows:

Details of Assets Value achieved
through the pre-
packaged sale in

Administration
£

Book Debts 13,000

Business information 1

Contracts 12,496

Fixtures, Fittings & 12,500

Equipment

Goodwill 1

Intellectual Property i

Stock 1

Totals 38,000

The Company did not grant any charges and therefore all assets are uncharged.

The sale of the business and assets were not subject to VAT as this is a transfer of 2 business as a going concern;
however, shouid H M Revenue & Customs’ view be that VAT is payable then the purchaser will pay the VAT on

demand.



The sale is not part of any wider transactions and is not subject to any buy-back arrangements.

Connected Party transactions

Where there are connections between an insolvent company and the purchasing entity, the purchaser meets
the definition of a “connected party” and following recommendations made to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy about pre-packaged sales to connected parties, it was feft that some of the
concerns expressed about such transactions in the context of insolvency, may be overcome by having an
independent party review the proposed sale and offer an opinion on the appropriateness of the grounds for the
sale. This may provide reassurance to creditors that an independent person has considered the reasonableness

of the proposed transaction.

As the transaction meets the definition of a connected party sale, the transaction is eligible for review by the
Pre-Pack Pool {the Pool). The pooi is an independent body of experienced business people and has been set up
in response to a series of recommendations contained in an independent review of pre-packaged sales in
administrations. A Pool member will offer an opinion on the purchase of & business and/or its assets by a party
connected to a company where a pre-packaged sale is proposed by an Administrator,

The Pool, through its members, operates only to review and opine on applications made voluntarily by
connected parties. Further information on the work of the Pool can be found in the ‘Questions and Answers
about the Pre-Pack Pool’ document on the Pool's website at www.prepackpool.co.uk

The purchasers were made aware of their ability to approach the Pool and the potential for enhanced
stakeholder confidence from the connected party approaching the Pool.

In this case, the Pool has not been approached by the connected party.

Viability statement

The purchasing entity were also made aware of the potential for further enhanced confidence should a viability
statement be prepared by the purchasing entity in support of the continued trade.

A viability review can be drawn up by a connected party wishing to make a pre-packaged purchase which covers
the greater of 12 months, or the period over which any consideration is to be deferred in order to demonstrate
how the purchasing entity will survive for this period from the date of the proposed purchase and may include
details of what the purchasing entity will do differently to avoid a future failure of the business.

As Joint Administrators, we requested that the connected party provide us with a copy of their viability
statement. The connected party declined to provide this to the Joint Administrators.



